#### YATES COUNTY INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY

#### **AND**

#### NSF TORREY SITE 1, LLC

#### FIRST AMENDMENT TO TAX AGREEMENT

Dated as of February 1, 2023

<u>Tax Map Number</u>: 52.04-1-6.1

Address:
Hansen Point Road
Town of Torrey
Yates County, New York

#### FIRST AMENDMENT TO TAX AGREEMENT

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO TAX AGREEMENT (this "Amendment") is made as of February 1, 2023 (the "Effective Date") and is by and between **YATES COUNTY INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY**, a public benefit corporation duly existing under the laws of the State of New York with offices located at One Keuka Business Park, Suite 104, Penn Yan, New York 14527 (the "Agency") and **NSF TORREY SITE 1, LLC**, a limited liability company duly organized and validly existing under the laws of the State of New York, with offices at 700 Universe Boulevard, Juno Beach, Florida 33408 (the "Company").

**WHEREAS**, the Company and the Agency entered into that certain Tax Agreement dated as of March 1, 2022 (the "Tax Agreement") pursuant to which the Company receives certain real property tax benefits relating to the Facility (as such term is defined in the Tax Agreement); and

WHEREAS, the Tax Agreement expires on December 31, 2053; and

**WHEREAS**, the parties hereto wish to modify the Tax Agreement to allow for maximization of real property tax exemption benefits by (i) extending the term of the Tax Agreement by one (1) year, such that the Tax Agreement expires on December 31, 2054; and (ii) amending **Schedule A** to the Tax Agreement to reflect such extended term in the form attached hereto as **Exhibit A**.

**NOW THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. All of the recitals contained above are hereby incorporated herein by reference.
- 2. Section 1.5 "Period of Benefits" is hereby amended and replaced in its entirety as follows:
  - 1.5 <u>Period of Benefits</u>. The tax benefits provided for herein should be deemed to include (i) the 2024-2025 School tax year through the 2053-2054 School tax year, and (ii) the 2025 County and Town tax years through the 2054 County and Town tax years. This Tax Agreement shall expire on December 31, 2054; provided, however, the Company shall pay the 2054-2055 School tax bill and the 2055 County and Town tax bills on the dates and in the amounts as if the Agency were not in title on the tax status date with respect to said tax years. In no event shall the Company be entitled to receive tax benefits relative to the Facility for more than the periods provided for herein, unless the period is extended by amendment to this Agreement executed by both parties after any applicable public hearings. The Company agrees that, during the term hereof, it will not seek any tax exemption for the Facility which could provide benefits for more than the periods provided for herein and specifically agrees that the exemptions provided for herein, to the extent actually received (based on the number of lease years

elapsed), supersede and are in substitution of the exemptions provided by Section 485-b of the New York Real Property Tax Law ("RPLT"). It is hereby agreed and understood that the Affected Tax Jurisdictions can rely upon and enforce the above waiver to the same extent as if they were signatories hereto.

- 3. Schedule  $\underline{A}$  is hereby replaced in its entirety with Schedule  $\underline{A}$  attached hereto as Exhibit  $\underline{A}$ .
- 4. Except as modified by the terms of this Amendment, all other terms, covenants and conditions of the Tax Agreement are hereby ratified and confirmed.
- 5. All terms used but not defined herein shall have that meaning given to them in the Tax Agreement.
- 6. To the extent of any inconsistencies between this Amendment and the Tax Agreement, the terms of this Amendment shall control.
- 7. This Amendment may be simultaneously executed in several counterparts, each of which shall be an original and all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

## [Signature Page to First Amendment to Tax Agreement]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have duly executed and delivered this Amendment as of the Effective Date.

YATES COUNTY INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT AGENCY
By:
Name: Ryan Hallings
Title: Chairman
NSF TORREY SITE 1, LLC
By:
Name: Matthew Ulman
Title: Vice President

#### [Signature Page to First Amendment to Tax Agreement]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have duly executed and delivered this Amendment as of the Effective Date.

## YATES COUNTY INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY

By: \_\_\_\_\_\_ Name: Ryan Hallings

Name: Ryan Hallings Title: Chairman

**NSF TORREY SITE 1, LLC** 

Name: Matthew Ulman

Title: Vice President

#### **EXHIBIT A**

### SCHEDULE A

# TO TAX AGREEMENT DATED AS OF MARCH 1, 2022 AS AMENDED FEBRUARY 1, 2023, BY AND BETWEEN YATES COUNTY INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY

#### **AND**

#### **NSF TORREY SITE 1, LLC**

<u>Tax</u> <u>Year</u>	School District Tax Year	County and Town Tax Year	Total Tax Payment
Interim	2022-23 &	2023 &	Full Taxes
	2023-24	2024	
1	2024-25	2025	(Base Valuation Payment), plus \$18,436.00
2	2025-26	2026	(Base Valuation Payment), plus \$18,804.72
3	2026-27	2027	(Base Valuation Payment), plus \$19,180.81
4	2027-28	2028	(Base Valuation Payment), plus \$19,564.43
5	2028-29	2029	(Base Valuation Payment), plus \$19,955.72
6	2029-30	2030	(Base Valuation Payment), plus \$20,354.83
7	2030-31	2031	(Base Valuation Payment), plus \$20,761.93
8	2031-32	2032	(Base Valuation Payment), plus \$21,177.17
9	2032-33	2033	(Base Valuation Payment), plus \$21,600.71
10	2033-34	2034	(Base Valuation Payment), plus \$22,032.73
11	2034-35	2035	(Base Valuation Payment), plus \$22,473.38
12	2035-36	2036	(Base Valuation Payment), plus \$22,922.85
13	2036-37	2037	(Base Valuation Payment), plus \$23,381.31
14	2037-38	2038	(Base Valuation Payment), plus \$23,848.93
15	2038-39	2039	(Base Valuation Payment), plus \$24,325.91
16	2039-40	2040	(Base Valuation Payment), plus \$24,812.43
17	2040-41	2041	(Base Valuation Payment), plus \$25,308.68
18	2041-42	2042	(Base Valuation Payment), plus \$25,814.85
19	2042-43	2043	(Base Valuation Payment), plus \$26,331.15
20	2043-44	2044	(Base Valuation Payment), plus \$26,857.77
21	2044-45	2045	(Base Valuation Payment), plus \$27,394.93
22	2045-46	2046	(Base Valuation Payment), plus \$27,942.82
23	2046-47	2047	(Base Valuation Payment), plus \$28,501.68
24	2047-48	2048	(Base Valuation Payment), plus \$29,071.71
25	2048-49	2049	(Base Valuation Payment), plus \$29,653.15
26	2049-50	2050	(Base Valuation Payment), plus \$30,246.21
27	2050-51	2051	(Base Valuation Payment), plus \$30,851.14
28	2051-52	2052	(Base Valuation Payment), plus \$31,468.16

29	2052-53	2053	(Base Valuation Payment), plus \$32,097.52
30	2053-2054	2054	(Base Valuation Payment), plus \$32,739.47

For the term of this Tax Agreement, the Company shall continue to pay full taxes based on the assessed value of the Land as of the date of this Tax Agreement prior to the completion of any Improvements (the "Base Valuation"). During the term of this Tax Agreement, the Base Valuation of the Land shall be increased from time to time by the percentage increase in the assessed valuation in all taxable real property in the Town of Torrey, Yates County, New York, as of the respective tax status date for the tax year for which the recalculation is being made. The Base Valuation Payment component for each Total Tax Payment shall be calculated by multiplying the Base Valuation by the respective tax rate for each affected tax jurisdiction (after application of any applicable equalization rate).

In addition to the Base Valuation Payment, the Company shall also pay an amount equal to \$4,000 per MWac PV solar electrical generation capacity, which as of the date of this Tax Agreement is 4.609 MWac, with such amount escalating at 2% per year during the term hereof. Any future upgrades to the Project increasing the MWac PV solar electrical generation capacity shall increase the amounts payable hereunder accordingly. The Company shall certify annually to the Agency the true and correct amount of the Project's per MWac PV solar electrical generation capacity as part of its annual certification required pursuant to that certain Project Agreement, dated as of March 11, 2022 and entered into by the Agency and Company (the "Project Agreement"). After the thirtieth (30<sup>th</sup>) Tax Year, the Facility shall be subject to full taxation by the affected taxing jurisdictions.





#### NYS BOARD OF REAL PROPERTY SERVICES

RP-412-a (1/95)

# INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCIES APPLICATION FOR REAL PROPERTY TAX EXEMPTION

(Real Property Tax Law, Section 412-a and General Municipal Law, Section 874)

1. INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY (IDA)	2. OCCUPANT (IF OTHER THAN IDA) (If more than one occupant attach separate listing)
Name Yates County Industrial Development Agency	Name NSF Torrey Site 1, LLC
Street One Keuka Business Park, Suite 104	Street 700 Universe Boulevard
City_Penn Yan, New York 14527	City _Juno Beach, Florida 33408
Telephone no. Day ()	Telephone no. Day()
Evening ()	Evening ()
Contact Ryan Hallings	Contact Matthew Ulman
Title Chairman	Title Vice President
a. Assessment roll description (tax map no.,/roll year) 52.04-1-6.1	d. School District Penn Yan CSD
b. Street address	e. County Yates County
Hansen Point Road	f. Current assessment
c. City, Town or Village Town of Torrey	g. Deed to IDA (date recorded; liber and page) Lease to IDA (pending;pending)
GENERAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY      a. Brief description (include property use) The planning MWac solar electrical generation facility	(if necessary, attach plans or specifications) ng, design, construction and operation of a 4.609
b. Type of construction	
c. Square footage d. Total cost Appx. \$6,700,000	f. Projected expiration of exemption (i.e. date when property is no longer possessed, controlled, supervised or
e. Date construction commenced Immediately	under the jurisdiction of IDA)  December 31, 2054
5. SUMMARIZE AGREEMENT (IF ANY) AND MET MADE TO MUNICIPALITY REGARDLESS OF S (Attach copy of the agreement or extract o	TATUTORY EXEMPTION
a. Formula for payment Please see attached First An	nendment to Tax Agreement
b. Projected expiration date of agreement December 31,	2054

c. Municipal corporations to which pube made	payments will	d. Person or entity respo	onsible for payment			
County Yates County Town/City Town of Torrey	Yes No	Name NSF Torrey Si Title Attn: Matthew	te 1, LLC Ulman, Vice President			
Village School District Penn Yan CSD	_ x _ x	Address 700 Univers Juno Beach, Florida	e Boulevard 33408			
e. Is the IDA the owner of the prope If "No" identify owner and explain an attached statement. No: Occ	in IDA rights or i upant leases the	rcle one) nterest Telephone Property and sub-leases it to the ID	A. IDA leases it back to			
Occupa  6. Is the property receiving or has the (check one)  Ye	property ever re	ceived any other exemption from re	al property taxation?			
If yes, list the statutory exemption ref exemption	erence and assess	sment roll year on which granted: ent roll year				
7. A copy of this application, including to the chief executive official of each	ng all attachment municipality with	s, has been mailed or delivered on _nin which the project is located as in	(date) dicated in Item 3.			
	CERT	<u>IFICATION</u>				
r, Ryan Hallings		Chairman	of			
Name		Title	O1			
Yates County Industrial Developme	nt Agency	hereby certify that the	information			
Organization G	Senesee County Ec	conomic Development Center	/ /			
on this application and accompanying February <u>22</u> , 2023	papers constitute	s a true statement of facts.				
Date		Signatu	re Calle			
	FOR US	E BY ASSESSOR				
Date application filed						
2. Applicable taxable status date						
3a. Agreement (or extract) date						
3b. Projected exemption expiration	n (vear)					
3b. Projected exemption expiration (year)  4. Assessed valuation of parcel in first year of exemption \$						
5. Special assessments and special as valorem levies for which the parcel is liable:						
Date		Assessor's si	ometure.			